

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

NO. 34611-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT CLERK
JULY 11 2011
CLERK

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALBERT NICKOLS

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR LEWIS COUNTY

The Honorable Richard L. Brosey, Judge
Cause No. 05-1-00823-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JEREMY RANDOLPH
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney

J. ANDREW TOYNBEE
Chief Criminal Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 22582

Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
360 N.W. North Street MS:PRO-01
Chehalis, WA 98532
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. AN APPELLANT WHO CHALLENGES THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE ADMITS THE TRUTH OF THE STATE’S EVIDENCE AND ALL RATIONAL INFERENCES THAT MAY BE DRAWN THEREFROM. COULD A RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT FIND NICKOLS GUILTY OF DELIVERY OF METHAMPHETAMINE?.....	2
B. JURY INSTRUCTIONS MUST PROPERLY INFORM THE TRIER OF FACT OF THE APPLICABLE LAW. THE JURY INSTRUCTION WHICH DEFINED “KNOWLEDGE” CONFORMED TO THE WPIC. DID THE LOWER COURT ERR IN INCLUDING LANGUAGE IN THAT INSTRUCTION WHICH STATED THAT ACTING INTENTIONALLY ESTABLISHES THAT A PERSON ACTED WITH KNOWLEDGE?.....	4
C. TRIAL COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE IS DEFICIENT IF IT FALLS BELOW AN OBJECTIVE STANDARD OF REASONABLENESS AND AFFECTS THE OUTCOME OF THE PROCEEDINGS. NICKOLS’ TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT OBJECT TO THE “KNOWLEDGE” INSTRUCTION. WAS HIS PERFORMANCE DEFICIENT?.....	8
D. A COURT’S DETERMINATION WHETHER MULTIPLE CONVICTIONS CONSTITUTE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT IS DISCRETIONARY AND FACTUALLY BASED. AT THE SENTENCING HEARING, NICKOLS FAILED TO ARGUE THAT SOME OF HIS CONVICTIONS WERE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT, LEAVING THE DETERMINATION TO THE TRIAL COURT. CAN HE RAISE THIS ISSUE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL?.....	10

IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15
V.	REQUEST FOR COSTS	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal Cases

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed 2d 674, 104 S.Ct 2052 (1984)..... 8, 9

State Cases

In re Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 874, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)10, 14

State v. Anderson, 92 Wn.App. 54, 960 P.2d 975 (1998), review denied, 137 Wn.2d 1016, 978 P.2d 1099 (1999).....12, 13, 14

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).3

State v. Clausing, 147 Wn.2d 620, 626, 56 P.3d 550 (2002). 6

State v. Cromwell, 157 Wn.2d 529, 535-6, 140 P.3d 593 (2006) 4

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)3

State v. Early, 70 Wn.App. 452, 460, 853 P.2d 964 (1993), review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1004 (1994) 8

State v. Graham, 78 Wn.App. 44, 56, 896 P.2d 704 (1995)..... 8

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....2

State v. Goble, 131 Wn.App. 194, 126 P.3d 821 (2005) 6, 7

State v. Myers, 133 Wn.2d 26, 38, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....3

State v. Nitsch, 100 Wn.App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000, review denied, 141 Wn.2d 1030, 11 P.3d 827 (2000)....10, 11, 12, 14

State v. Partin, 88 Wn.2d 899, 906-07, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977) 3

State v. Roggenkamp, 153 Wn.2d 614, 620, 106 P.3d 196 (2005). 5

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)2, 3

State v. Sardinia, 42 Wn.App. 533, 540, 713 P.2d 1302 (1978) 8

State v. Tarica, 59 Wn. App. 368, 374, 798 P.2d 296 (1990) 9

State v. Theroff, 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, aff'd, 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....3

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 226, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) 9

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010..... 4
